

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

WOODHULL FREEDOM FOUNDATION,)
HUMAN RIGHTS WATCH, ERIC KOSZYK,)
JESSE MALEY, a/k/a ALEX ANDREWS, and)
THE INTERNET ARCHIVE,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA)
and JEFFERSON B. SESSIONS, in his)
official capacity as ATTORNEY GENERAL)
OF THE UNITED STATES,)

Defendants.)

Case No. 1:18-cv-1552-RJL

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY TO OPPOSITION TO
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING TO CHALLENGE FOSTA.....	2
A. Plaintiffs Have Alleged Sufficient Facts to Demonstrate a Credible Threat of Prosecution and Other Harms to Their First Amendment Rights	3
B. The Government Misreads the Law Governing Standing	7
II. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS	12
A. FOSTA is Overbroad	12
B. FOSTA Fails Strict Scrutiny.....	15
C. FOSTA is Unconstitutionally Vague	17
D. FOSTA Applies a Relaxed Scierter Standard Based on Diffuse Terms	20
E. Modification of Section 230 Immunity.....	21
F. <i>Ex Post Facto</i> Law	23
III. PLAINTIFFS’ LIKELIHOOD OF PREVAILING ON THE MERITS MEANS THE REMAINING FACTORS FAVOR GRANT OF A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>ACLU v. Johnson</i> , 194 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 1999)	2
<i>ACLU v. Reno</i> , 31 F. Supp. 2d 473 (E.D. Pa. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>ACLU v. Reno</i> , 929 F. Supp. 824 (E.D. Pa. 1996)	2, 8, 11, 23
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. Alliance for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013)	22
<i>American Booksellers Found. for Free Expression v. Dean</i> , 342 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2003)	2
<i>American Library Association v. Barr</i> , 956 F.2d 1178 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	9
<i>Amusement Devices Ass’n v. Ohio</i> , 443 F. Supp. 1040 (S.D. Ohio 1977)	18
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)	9, 17
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002)	11, 12
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979)	8
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Cooper</i> , 939 F. Supp. 2d 805 (M.D. Tenn. 2013)	10, 14, 22
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Dart</i> , 807 F.3d 229 (7th Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 46 (2017)	10
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Hoffman</i> , 2013 WL 4502097 (D.N.J. Aug. 20, 2013)	10, 14, 22
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Lynch</i> , 216 F. Supp. 3d 96 (D.D.C. 2016)	9

Backpage.com, LLC v. McKenna,
881 F. Supp. 2d 1262 (W.D. Wash. 2012).....10, 14, 22

Baggett v. Bullitt,
377 U.S. 360 (1964).....1

Batzel v. Smith,
333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003)21

Bays v. City of Fairborn,
668 F.3d 814 (6th Cir. 2012)25

Big Mama Rag, Inc. v. United States,
631 F.2d 1030 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....1

Bookfriends, Inc. v. Taft,
223 F. Supp. 2d 932 (S.D. Ohio 2002)2

Brandenburg v. Ohio,
395 U.S. 444 (1969).....13

Brown v. Entertainment Merchs. Ass’n,
564 U.S. 786 (2011).....16

CDT v. Pappert,
337 F. Supp. 2d 606 (E.D. Pa. 2004)10

Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England,
454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006)24

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013).....7

Cyberspace Commc’ns, Inc. v. Engler,
55 F. Supp. 2d 737 (E.D. Mich. 1999).....2

Dart v. Craigslist, Inc.,
665 F. Supp. 2d 961 (N.D. Ill. 2009)10

De Jonge v. Oregon,
299 U.S. 353 (1937).....12

Déjà vu of Nashville, Inc. v. Metro. Gov’t of Nashville & Davidson Cty.,
274 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2001)25

Doe v. Bolton,
410 U.S. 179 (1973).....2, 3

Doe v. MySpace, Inc.,
474 F. Supp. 2d 843 (W.D. Tex. 2007), *aff'd*, 528 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2008).....10

Doe v. SexSearch.com,
502 F. Supp. 2d 719, 727 (N.D. Ohio 2007), *aff'd on other grounds*,
551 F.3d 42 (6th Cir. 2008)10

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976).....24, 25

e-ventures Worldwide, LLC v. Google, Inc.,
2017 WL 2210029 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 8, 2017)22

Fabulous Assocs. v. Pennsylvania Pub. Util. Comm’n,
896 F.2d 780 (3d Cir. 1990).....9

Google, Inc. v. Hood,
96 F. Supp. 3d 584 (S.D. Miss. 2015), *rev’d on procedural grounds*,
822 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2016)10, 21

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project,
561 U.S. 1 (2010).....18

In re Navy Chaplaincy,
534 F.3d 756 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....24

Jian Zhang v. Baidu.com Inc.,
10 F. Supp. 3d 433 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....22

La’Tiejira v. Facebook, Inc.,
272 F. Supp. 3d 981 (S.D. Tex. 2017)22

Matal v. Tam,
137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017).....22

Mills v. D.C.,
571 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2009)24, 25

NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.,
458 U.S. 886 (1982).....13

Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra,
138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....15

New Hampshire Right to Life Political Action Comm. v. Gardner,
99 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 1996).....8

New York State Club Ass’n. v. City of New York,
487 U.S. 1 (1998).....12

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009).....25

Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. Public Utils. Comm’n of Cal.,
475 U.S. 1 (1986).....6

Pursuing America’s Greatness v. FEC,
831 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....24, 25

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul,
505 U.S. 377 (1992).....15

R.J. Reynolds Co. v. FDA,
823 F. Supp. 2d 36, 52 (D.D.C. 2011), *aff’d*, 696 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2012),
overruled on other grounds, American Meat Inst. v. USDA, 760 F.3d 18 (D.C.
Cir. 2014) (*en banc*).....25

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....15

Reno v. ACLU,
521 U.S. 844 (1997).....8, 9, 17, 19, 21

Saponaro v. Grindr, LLC,
93 F. Supp. 3d 319 (D.N.J. 2015).....10

Seeger v. DOD,
306 F. Supp. 3d 265 (D.D.C. 2018).....24

Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.,
502 U.S. 105 (1991).....11

Smith v. California,
361 U.S. 147 (1959).....22

Southeast Booksellers Ass’n v. McMaster,
371 F. Supp. 2d 773 (D.S.C. 2005).....2

Steffel v. Thompson,
415 U.S. 452 (1974).....2, 8

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014).....8, 9

<i>United States v. Bennett</i> , 1996 WL 477048 (9th Cir. 1996)	19
<i>United States v. Hurant</i> , No. CR 16-45 (E.D.N.Y.)	19
<i>United States v. Lacey, et al.</i> , 18-CR-422 (D. Ariz.)	19
<i>United States v. Omuro</i> , No. CR-14-CR-336 (N.D. Cal.)	19
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	15, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	12, 13, 23
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	14, 17
<i>Universal Commc’n Sys., Inc. v. Lycos, Inc.</i> , 478 F.3d 413 (1st Cir. 2007)	21
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	6
<i>Virginia v. American Booksellers Ass’n</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988)	2
<i>Watt v. Energy Action Educ. Found.</i> , 454 U.S. 151 (1981)	2
<i>Zeran v. Am. Online, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997)	21, 22
State Cases	
<i>Delfino v. Agilent Techs., Inc.</i> , 145 Cal. App. 4th 790 (2006)	21
<i>People v. Ferrer</i> , 2016 WL 7237305 (Cal. Super. Ct. Dec. 9, 2016)	21
<i>People v. Ferrer</i> , No. 16FE024013, slip op. (Cal. Super. Ct. Aug. 23, 2017)	21

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I *passim*

Federal Statutes

Allow States and Victims to Fight Online Sex Trafficking Act of 2017,
 Pub. L. No. 115-164, 132 Stat. 1253 (2018)..... *passim*

18 U.S.C.

§ 1591.....7, 20
 § 1591(a)1, 20
 § 1591(a)(1)-(2)20
 § 1591(e)(4)1, 14, 20
 § 1952.....19
 § 2252A(a)(3)(B)14
 § 2421A(a)1, 3, 14
 § 2421A(b)1, 3, 20
 § 2421A(b)(2)14, 20

47 U.S.C.

§ 230..... *passim*
 § 230(e)21

Legislative Material

H.R. Rep. No. 115-572 (Feb. 20, 2018).....7, 21

Rules

Local R. 7.1(b)1

Other Authorities

Eric Goldman, *Indianapolis Police Have Been “Blinded Lately Because They Shut Backpage Down,”* Tech. & Mktg. L. Blog, July 11, 2018, <https://blog.ericgoldman.org/archives/2018/07/indianapolis-police-have-been-blinded-lately-because-they-shut-backpage-down.htm>16

U.S. DEPT. OF JUSTICE OFFICE OF LEGISLATIVE AFFAIRS, *Memorandum to Hon. Robert Goodlatte, Chairman, U.S. House of Representatives Committee of the Judiciary* (Feb. 27, 2018).....23
